# BILATERAL OVERSIGHT BOARD FOR THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN

### THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

#### AND THE EUROPEAN UNION

#### ON COOPERATION IN THE REGULATION OF CIVIL AVIATION SAFETY

## RECORD OF DECISION DECISION N° 0008-0001

Under the authority of Article 3.C of the Agreement between the United States of America and the European Community on Cooperation in the Regulation of Civil Aviation Safety (the "Agreement"), and in accordance with paragraph 3.2.11(e) of Annex 1 to the Agreement, as amended by BOB Decision N. 0008 ("Annex 1"), the Bilateral Oversight Board hereby decides as follows:

The Bilateral Oversight Board has, on the basis of the recommendation of the Certification Oversight Board, verified and confirmed that the level of involvement of the validating authority for Supplemental Type Certificates classified as 'Basic', as provided for in paragraph 3.2.11(d)(2)(ii) of Annex 1 has been achieved by both parties.

The Bilateral Oversight Board accordingly agrees that the associated fee for Supplemental Type Certificates classified as 'Basic', as provided for in paragraph 3.2.11(d)(2)(ii)(a) of Annex 1, shall not exceed the published hourly rate associated with 4 working hours or the published fee, whichever is lower.

The Bilateral Oversight Board confirms that, in accordance with paragraph 3.2.11(e) of Annex 1, this fee limitation shall come into effect for all new applications for validations and for on-going validations for the next billing cycles one month after the later date of signature below.

The Bilateral Oversight Board further notes that, in accordance with paragraph 3.2.11(e) of Annex 1, this fee limitation shall remain in effect as long as the Certification Oversight Board confirms in its regular reports the continued achievement of the criteria provided for in paragraph 3.2.11(d)(2)(ii).

#### For the Bilateral Oversight Board:

FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

**EUROPEAN COMMISSION EUROPEAN UNION** 

FILIT CORMIT

Director, Aviation, Directorate-

7 nand 2019

General for Mobility and

**Transport** 

BY:

TITLE:

DATE:

BY:

Associate Administrator for TITLE:

**Aviation Safety** 

7-march-2019 DATE:

Washington, DC Washington, DC PLACE: PLACE: